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Honorable John Robinson


Member, House of Representatives


3479 County Road 33


Scottsboro, Alabama  35769





Parks and Recreation – Expense Allowance – Boards – Jackson County





Although the better practice is a policy of reimbursement for actual expenses incurred, the Jackson County Park Board (“Board”) may create an expense account of $20 per month to pay travel and other expenses incurred by the director and staff of the Board while in performance of their official duties if the expense allowance bears a reasonable and substantially accurate relationship to the expenses incurred.





Dear Representative Robinson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Can the Jackson County Public Park Board pay itself an expense account of $20 a month?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Jackson County Park Board was formed and operates as a recreation board pursuant to section 11-86-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Members of the Board are appointed by the Jackson County Commission.  Ala. Code § 11-86-2 (1994).





	The Legislature authorized the county commission to “make appropria�tions from county or municipal general funds to the recreation board for the support and maintenance of the board . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-86-5 (1994).  Sec�tion 11-86-4 of the Code further provides for the employment of a director of recreation to serve as the Board’s executive officer and authorizes the Board to pay the expenses of the director and Board staff:





	The recreation board may employ a county or municipal director of recreation to be its executive officer.  The director, with the approval of the board, shall employ such staff as may be necessary to effect the recreation program determined by the board.  The salaries of the director and the staff shall be fixed by the board.  The tenure of the director and the staff shall be at the pleasure of the board.  Traveling and other expenses of the director and the staff while in per�formance of their duties shall be provided for by the board.





Ala. Code §  11-86-4 (1994) (emphasis added).  





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Moreover, section 11-86-6 provides that section 11-86-1, et seq., “shall be construed liberally.”  Ala. Code § 11-86-6 (1994).





	Section 11-86-4 of the Code authorizes the Board to “provide” for “[t]ravel[] and other expenses of the director and the staff while in the perform�ance of their duties . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-86-4 (1994).  Construing this section according to its plain meaning, the Board is authorized to pay the expenses incurred by the Board and its staff in furtherance of official duties.  





	This Office has previously stated that a municipality may establish a flat expense allowance for its employees so long as the municipality does not violate sections 68 and 281 or Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama: 





	This office has held, in considering legislative enactments, that a flat expense allowance, if based upon a reimbursement to the officer concerned for expense incurred by him in the performance of his offi�cial duties and bearing a reasonable and substantially accurate relationship to the actual expenses incurred, is not considered as an increase in compensation within the meaning of [Constitution of Alabama 1901, Section 68, Section 281 or Amendment 92] and may be given to said officer during his term.





121 Op. Att’y Gen. 10 (1965).  Section 68, section 281, and Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama “carry inhibitions against a salary increase of an officer during his term of office.”  Pruett v. Patton, 288 Ala. 710, 712, 265 So. 2d 130, 131 (1972).  





	The previous opinion of this Office stating that a municipality may pro�vide a flat expense allowance for a municipal officer would also apply to a county-created park board.  Thus, a county park board may, by resolution, pro�vide for a flat expense allowance to be paid to its officials on a periodic basis as long as said allowance “bear[s] a reasonable and substantially accurate relation�ship to the actual expenses incurred.”  121 Op. Att’y Gen. 10 (1965).  To the extent an expense allowance exceeds actual expenses, however, it is an un�authorized increase in salary and violates sections 68 and 281 and Amendment 92 of the Constitution of Alabama.  Opinion to Honorable E.W. Patton, Mayor, Town of South Vinemont, dated January 28, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00187.  





Although this Office has often stated that the better practice is a policy of reimbursement for actual expenses incurred while performing an officer’s offi�cial duties, no law is violated when a fixed expense allowance is authorized.  Id.  The creation of an expense account by the Board to pay travel and other expenses is authorized by section 11-86-4 of the Code.








CONCLUSION





Although the better practice is a policy of reimbursement for actual expenses incurred, the Jackson County Park Board may create an expense account of $20 per month to pay travel and other expenses incurred by the director and staff of the Board while in performance of their official duties if the expense allowance bears a reasonable and substantially accurate relationship to the expenses incurred.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Pete Smyczek of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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